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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs M Gladwell

Scheme
:
Blue Diamond Drilling SSAS  FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondent
:
Prudential

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Gladwell alleges that Prudential incorrectly recorded her normal retirement age (NRA) as 60, instead of 55 as properly entered on her application form.  In consequence of this Prudential:

1.1. failed to provide maturity date notification in May 1999;

1.2. prior to 2001, failed to provide correct fund valuation data as the surrender value was consistently understated; and

1.3. prior to 2001, failed to provide correct benefit information, as the available benefits were understated due to the fund valuation errors.

2. Mrs Gladwell further alleges Prudential failed to perform the duties it agreed to assume, in that it:

2.1. failed to provide a policy schedule or similar document recording vital information such as the name of the beneficiary and the maturity date, (from which she would have had the opportunity of identifying the NRA error);

2.2. failed to provide and require the return of an acknowledgement slip relating to an Announcement purportedly sent to Mrs Gladwell;

2.3. failed to provide, prior to 2000, annual scheme renewal documents and/or to ensure that such documents had been received by her husband or herself as Trustees; and

2.4. failed to organise and attend, prior to 2000, annual Trustee meetings from which she would have had the opportunity of recognising the NRA error.

3. Mrs Gladwell also alleges that, prior to 2002, Prudential failed to provide correct Inland Revenue (IR) limit information in respect of her pension benefits. 

4. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

5. The SSAS was set up with Prudential in 1992.  The Trustees of the SSAS were Mrs Gladwell, her husband, Mr Gladwell, and Prudential, which provided pensioneer trustee and administrative services.  The sole beneficiary of the SSAS was Mrs Gladwell.

6. About 85% of the SSAS was invested in Prudential’s With Profits fund via an Executive Pension Plan Policy (EPP).  The remainder was invested in external unit trusts.

Allegation 1 – Incorrect Recording of NRA

7. Mrs Gladwell says the application form for the SSAS was completed, recording her NRA as 55, which she would reach on 1 May 1999.  However, Prudential entered the age of 60 into their administrative system and, as far as Prudential was concerned, the maturity date for the EPP was 1 May 2004.

8. The application form was in respect of the SSAS, but also asked how contributions were to be invested in the EPP.  There was no provision in the application form for a different maturity date for the EPP.  There was only one space to enter a date or age, which was on the first page of the application form and labelled “NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE”.

9. The discrepancy as to the maturity date was eventually picked up by Mrs Gladwell’s independent financial adviser (the IFA) in February 2001 and corrected by Prudential in March 2001.  Mrs Gladwell had, in the meantime, retired on 1 August 1998.

10. Prudential says that the application form in its possession shows a retirement age of 60.  However, that number had originally been obscured by the use of correction fluid on the application form.   Mr Gladwell has further explained that the IFA originally filled in the application form with the retirement age of 60.  Mr and Mrs Gladwell pointed out that this conflicted with earlier advice given about being able to select a retirement age of 55 and that the IFA obliterated the number 60 with correction fluid and overwrote it with the number 55.

11. Prudential says it had no way of assessing who was responsible for making the alteration and this, coupled with the fact that it should not have processed an amended form, led it to exercise its discretion in favour of Mrs Gladwell and reduce the NRA to 55.

12. Prudential refers to page 10 of the Definitive Deed and Rules for the SSAS (dated 25 March 1992), which defines “Normal Retirement Date” as:

“in relation to a Member such birthday as is shown in his Summary of Benefits.  Provided that the Normal Retirement Date shall not be before the 60th birthday for … a female Twenty Per Cent Director …and not before the 55th birthday for a female member, or such age as may be acceptable to the Board of Inland Revenue.”  

Prudential notes that Mrs Gladwell was a twenty per cent director.  

13. The Rules allowed a member or deferred member to take early retirement before age 60, if the Trustees agreed.  In such a case, the member would be provided with a pension from his or her Member’s Account.  Prior to a rule change in January 2002, the Trustees had to determine the amount of pension on the advice of an actuary, taking into account the value of the Member’s Account.  Following the rule change, the actuarial advice was no longer required. 

14. Paragraph 6.6 of the Inland Revenue’s (IR) Practice Notes on the Approval of Occupational Pension Schemes (IR12) provides that the NRA may differ for categories of members and may be at any age within the range of 60-75.  Paragraph 6.7 provides that, exceptionally, the NRA for some employees (eg. professional sports people) may be earlier than in 6.6, but that this requires the specific agreement of the IR Pension Schemes Office.  However, although each case is considered on its merits, such agreement will not be extended to directors.

15. Prudential has explained that the discretion it exercised was not in respect of the NRA under the SSAS, because to gain exempt approval status, this could not be below 60 for Mrs Gladwell.  However, Prudential altered the selected retirement date (or maturity date) of the EPP to age 55.  Once the EPP matured, Mrs Gladwell, subject to the discretion of the Trustees, could then take early retirement from the SSAS in accordance with its rules.

16. Because Prudential had recorded the NRA as being when Mrs Gladwell reached 60, 1 May 1999 came and went without Prudential letting Mr and Mrs Gladwell know that the policies had matured.  Mr Gladwell says that, had Prudential done so, he and his wife would have acted differently and they would have enquired much more diligently and frequently as to their value.  Mr Gladwell says they stared making occasional enquiries and Prudential gave values during the period from May 1999 through all of 2000 for the policies, which were about £17,000 too low due to the incorporation of an early surrender penalty, which should not have been applied.  

17. Mrs Gladwell submits the valuation errors meant that Prudential was also in breach of its duty to advise on the level of benefits.

18. Actuarial reports were prepared by Prudential.  I have seen copies of the initial actuarial report as at 7 April 1993 and a subsequent actuarial report as at 26 March 1997.  The initial report was addressed to the Trustees of the SSAS, via the employer, Blue Diamond Drilling Ltd.  Prudential says that all the reports were sent to the Trustees, via the IFA.  Mr Gladwell says he never received a copy of the initial actuarial valuation, but did receive a copy of the subsequent actuarial report.  Both of these reports record Mrs Gladwell’s NRA as being at age 60.  

19. Mr Gladwell acknowledges that, although he received some actuarial reports, he failed to pick up that the NRA was shown in error.  However, he submits it was over 5 years since the application form had been submitted that both Mr and Mrs Gladwell were busily engaged in running a small business and that they were not actively, or even passively, looking for administrative errors.

Allegation 2 - Failure to Perform Duties Assumed

20. Mr Gladwell explains that, in March 1992, they completed a number of application documents in order to establish the SSAS.  On 6 April 1992, the IFA sent him copies of the completed application forms and various documents (including the declaration of trust and Agreement for Services) setting up the SSAS.  The documentation had not at that stage been countersigned by Prudential.

21. The Agreement for Services provided that Prudential would provide “standard” services as was set out in a separate Schedule of Services.  Mr Gladwell has highlighted the following excerpts from the Schedule of Services as it relates to the Standard Service:

“DOCUMENTATION

· Provide suitable documents to establish the Plan

…

ACTUARIAL

…

· Advise on the level of benefits and contributions

…

ADMINISTRATION

· Maintain records of benefits and contributions

…

· Provide details of options available to members leaving service, retiring or dying …”

22. Mr Gladwell considers that the only document provided in response to the requirement to provide suitable documents to establish the Plan was a one-page Acceptance Schedule, sent under cover of a letter from Prudential dated 8 May 1992 to the IFA.

23. Mr Gladwell says he and his wife never received any policy schedule which they would have expected to name the beneficiary and maturity date.  This meant the error with Mrs Gladwell’s NRA was not identified.  

24. Prudential says that, at the time the SSAS was implemented, it was still in discussion with the IR about what needed to be covered as ‘standard’ for this type of policy.  Thus, no policy document was available.  However, Prudential has provided a copy of an announcement letter, a schedule and cancellation notice documentation.  The announcement letter shows Mrs Gladwell’s NRA as being on 1 May 2004.  The schedule was addressed to the employer, Blue Diamond Drilling Ltd, via the IFA.  The cancellation documentation was addressed to the Trustees, care of Mr Gladwell’s home address.  Prudential has not retained information on how the announcement letter was delivered.

25. Mr Gladwell says that he and his wife had never seen a document showing Mrs Gladwell’s NRA to be on 1 May 2004.  He notes that the copy of the announcement provided by Prudential has a handwritten annotation: “issued 14/8/92”.

26. In a second document explaining Prudential’s Standard Service, this is noted as  including trusteeship, which is explained as follows:

“Prudential Nominees Limited will act as a trustee alongside the other trustees nominated by your company.  In addition to the normal trustee duties this will include:

a) Acting as Pensioneer Trustee, as required by the Inland Revenue

b) Organising and attending trustee meetings …”

27. Mr Gladwell says that Prudential failed to organise or attend any such meetings at all prior to the SSAS maturing on 1 May 1999 (although they did so in 2000, 2001 and 2002).  In 1994, 1997 and 1998 Prudential sent a letter to the IFA, together with scheme renewal packs, addressed to the Trustees under a “Strictly Private” heading.   The letters included the following paragraph:

“To enable us to help you and allow us to fulfil our role as Pensioneer Trustee and administrator to the scheme we would ask you to:-

1)
return the scheme update form, which is on yellow paper, together with any appropriate cheques for contributions, and

2) consider whether you would like a Trustees meeting.  Such a meeting may prove useful and as Pensioneer Trustee we will attend a yearly meeting, supply an agenda and the minutes for no additional charge.”

28. According to Mr and Mrs Gladwell, the IFA failed to forward the letters and enclosures sent by Prudential.

29. Mr Gladwell submits consider that for Prudential merely to ask whether he and his wife would like a Trustees’ meeting cannot be construed as properly discharging their administrative duty to “organise and attend”.  Mr Gladwell also says Prudential should not have sent correspondence addressed to and intended for Mr and Mrs Gladwell to their IFA.

30. Mr Gladwell has provided a copy of a fax sent to Prudential on 3 September 1997, asking for their home address to be used for any future correspondence relating to the Scheme.

31. Prudential says that most correspondence was issued via the IFA.

32. Prudential has confirmed that it failed to provide the IFA with scheme renewal documentation in 1993, 1995, 1996 and 1999.

33. The Trust Deed provides:

“6(a)
THE Trustees shall meet at such time and at such place as they shall from time to time decide and shall make regulations for the conduct of their business, the summoning of meetings, the appointment of a chairman, minutes of resolutions and all other matters in connection with their work (including the approval of annual accounts of the Plan).  Two of the Trustees present at a meeting shall form a quorum.”

Allegation 3 – Incorrect IR Limit Information 

34. Mr Gladwell says that he and his wife were aware of the importance of not breaching the IR limits but felt that they would like the funds to accumulate so as to approach quite closely (ie. within 90-95%) to the appropriate limit before surrendering the policies.  Thus, he says they periodically sought information from Prudential about the Inland Revenue limit.  

35. Prudential says that no quotes were requested between October 1999 and May 2000 although, at the Trustees’ meeting of 27 April 2000, it was stated that the intention was to “… defer drawing retirement benefits (for Mrs Gladwell) until the actual benefits which the scheme can provide get as close as possible to the Inland Revenue maximum benefits …”.  Prudential further notes that, according to the trustee minutes, Mr Gladwell first mentioned the specific target of between 90-95% of the IR maximum benefits in a meeting with the Pensioneer Trustee on 29 May 2002.

36. Prudential says that, in February 2002, it discovered that its quotations had calculated preservation benefits assuming increases at the greater of RPI or 5%.  In fact, Prudential had changed its calculation basis to the lesser of RPI or 5%.  Consequently, the previous annuity quotations had over-estimated the Inland Revenue maximum. Mr Gladwell says that, because inflation had been running at an average of about 2%, the Inland Revenue limit was a lot lower than they had been led to believe.

37. Paragraph 10.13 of IR12 states:

“The maximum benefits an approved money purchase scheme may provide at normal retirement date for a member ... who has left pensionable service prior to that date, is a deferred pension ... of the greater of: 

(a) 1/60th of final remuneration for each year of service (up to 40 years) increased in accordance with paragraph 10.12 [ie. greater of 5% or RPI], and

(b) the total benefit the member could have expected to receive at normal retirement date calculated on the same basis as applies for incapacity ... together with any statutory revaluation increases required by the relevant DSS pensions legislation [ie. essentially lesser of 5% or RPI].”

38. Prudential explains that it would always carry out the dual calculation but that, invariably, calculation (b) provides a higher pension for the policyholder, even at the lesser of 5% or RPI.  It was in undertaking the paragraph (b) calculation that Prudential had incorrectly applied the greater of 5% or RPI.

39. Mr Gladwell notes that, in a letter of 15 August 2000, Prudential happened to provide the correct Inland Revenue maxima.  However, as the figures were so much lower than the figures previously quoted, he and his wife asked their IFA to ask Prudential to confirm the figures.  The IFA subsequently advised that Prudential had provided new figures effectively countermanding the (correct) figures of 15 August 2000.  The new figures were in line with figures quoted prior to August 2000.

40. Correct IR figures were not quoted until January 2002.  Mr Gladwell says the intervening three years were important insofar as his and his wife’s decision-making was concerned as they spanned the period in 2000 when the target for surrendering the fund in favour of annuity was actually achieved.  Mr Gladwell says this fact was incapable of being detected by himself or his wife due to the errors in Inland Revenue maxima and fund valuations.

41. Mr Gladwell says that, had she been aware of the true situation, his wife would have cashed in the SSAS and taken out an annuity at some time in 2000 and certainly no later than August of that year.  Mr Gladwell notes that, during August, the gross RPI-linked annuity receivable from the fund (had it been correctly valued) reached almost 97% of the actual Inland Revenue limit.  However, at the time, Mr and Mrs Gladwell had been led to believe that the value had reached only about 88% of the Inland Revenue limit.

42. Prudential says that it had provided a number of quotes in 1999, showing that maximum Inland Revenue benefits were available.  It says that if the intention was to maximise Mrs Gladwell’s pension entitlement, maximum benefits could have been taken at this stage.  

42.1. On 17 May 1999, Prudential sent retirement figures for Mrs Gladwell to the IFA.  The figures were based on a total fund value, including the unit trust portfolio, of £411,141.91 (although I understand this was understated by approximately £7567 as a result of a unit trust pricing error in Prudential’s accompanying portfolio spreadsheet).  Prudential advised that the IR limits were a full pension of £21,956 or, if tax free cash were taken, a reduced pension of £17,839.  Prudential quoted an RPI-linked joint life full pension of £17,591, or a reduced pension of £15,894 along with tax free cash of £39,579.  However, maximum benefits were available if a level annuity was purchased, which would not require the full fund value.

42.2. Handwritten notes by Mr Gladwell record the information he says was provided by Prudential to the IFA and provided to Mr Gladwell by telephone.  The notes record the basis on which Mr Gladwell was seeking benefit quotations, being a pension with no guarantee period, RPI linked and joint life.

42.3. In October 1999, for the then fund value of £434,664.50, Prudential quoted a full pension of £19,970, or a reduced pension of £17,865 with maximum tax free cash of £45,774 – both pensions being RPI-linked, joint life and with no guarantee period.  At this time, the IR benefits limits applicable to Mrs Gladwell were a maximum pension of £26,384 or a reduced pension of £21,686 with tax free cash.

42.4. In May 2000, for a then fund value of £503,008.48, Prudential quoted a full pension of £22,007.04, or a reduced pension of £20,122 with tax free cash of £51,271 on a joint life, RPI linked basis.  

42.5. In September 2000, as requested, Prudential provided an estimated fund value necessary to purchase pensions at the level of the current IR maximum of a full pension of £27,636.84, or a reduced pension of £22,454.93 with tax free cash of £62,182.89.  The then fund value was approximately £526,700.  To provide a full pension at the IR limit would require a fund value between £601,138 and £605,205 (depending on payment frequency and guarantee).  Prudential’s figures indicated that then fund value was more than sufficient to purchase the reduced pension if paid monthly, with or without a five year guarantee, or quarterly with no guarantee.  All figures were based on a RPI- linked, joint life pension.

42.6. In early November 2000, Prudential referred to the September 2000 figures and noted that they were incorrect.  Although it did not amend the IR maximum figures, it amended the necessary fund values to indicate that, with respect to the reduced pension, a fund value of at least £566,132 would be necessary.

43. The table below sets out the figures provided by Prudential over 1999-2000, with comparisons with the IR maximum where possible:

Date
Fund Value
Full Pension
Reduced Pension + tax free cash



IR maximum
Quote
% of IR maximum
IR maximum
Quote
% of IR maximum

May 99
411,141
21,956
17,591
80%
17,839
15,894
89%

Oct 99
434,664
26,384
19,970
76%
21,686
17,865
82%

May 00
503,008

22,007


20,122


Aug 00
500,000*
25,899
23,181
90%




* This appears to have been for illustrative purposes, rather than the actual fund value at that date.

44. Mr Gladwell says that Prudential’s wrong figures were so misleading as to deny the chance of taking advantage of the favourable window of opportunity presented during 2000 of cashing-in the SSAS and taking out an annuity at the rate then prevailing.  He also says that he and his wife realised that in August 2000 they were within ‘close touching distance’ of their 90% target (although the actual figure was 89.5%) but those figures were relative only to the ‘illustrative’ fund of £500,000 and they therefore requested the actual fund value, at the same time seeking confirmation of the stated IR maximum (£25,899) which was much lower than the previous figures Prudential had provided.  An updated fund valuation £52,6700 finally surfaced on 12 Sept 2000; the IR maximum was increased only slightly further and they did not proceed with encashment plans since the new figures resulted in a pension at only 87.6% of the IR maximum.  The pension figure proved in any event to be wrong and was corrected by Prudential on 2 Nov 2000, being then only 85.3% of the IR maximum.  Subsequently, it transpires that the new IR maximum, the fund value and the corrected pension were all wrong.

45. Mr Gladwell says that Mrs Gladwell has only ever been interested in a joint life annuity, escalating in line with RPI and without a guarantee period.  He says Prudential never showed any quotations to indicate that maximum benefits were available for this scenario.

46. When the errors with the IR maximum became apparent in January 2002, following the identification (by the IFA) of the NRA error and subsequent correction by Prudential, a complaint was made to Prudential, which arranged a Trustees’ meeting for mid-April.  However, this was postponed by Prudential, saying that the complaint had been passed to a higher level.  Prudential then offered £500 in compensation for the poor service which had been provided.

47. The SSAS was wound up and the policies surrendered in June/July 2002.  Mr Gladwell explains this was because he and his wife had concluded that it made no sense to persevere with the SSAS in the forlorn hope that Prudential might see fit to set matters right.  The proceeds totalled £521,378, comprising £408,064 from the Prudential policies, £110,836 from investments held independently of the SSAS and £2,478 held in the Trustee’s bank account.  A RPI-linked annuity for Mrs Gladwell was purchased on 7 August 2002 commencing at £21,892.68 gross.  Mr Gladwell calculates that Mrs Gladwell’s benefits amount to approximately 81.51% of the IR maximum.

48. In July 2002, Prudential subsequently increased its compensation offer to £15,000 “in full and final settlement” although with no admission of liability for any perceived financial loss.  Mr Gladwell says the offer was declined because Prudential’s failure to accept liability for their financial losses as a result of its errors was totally unreasonable.

49. Prudential says the £15,000 was its assessment of appropriate compensation for the poor service Mrs Gladwell had received.

50. Mr Gladwell also says that when the cheque arrived from Prudential in July 2002 for the surrender value for the SSAS policies, there was no explanation as to how the value was calculated.  The IFA requested retrospective valuations for tax return purposes and was provided with the following values:

50.1. In a letter dated 30 August 2002, Prudential said the value as at 6 April 2001 was £473,525.62 and at 5 April 2002 it was £483,603.48.  Mr Gladwell says these figures incorporated early surrender penalties – an issue which he thought had been sorted out.

50.2. In a letter dated 11 September 2002, Prudential said the earlier figures were incorrect and said that the value at 6 April 2001 was £729,512.47 and at 5 April 2002 it was £725,649.23.

50.3. In a letter dated 18 September 2002, Prudential said the earlier figures were still incorrect and provided further revised figures of the value at 6 April 2001 as £400,433.77 and at 5 April 2002 as £406,217.30.

51. Mr Gladwell presumes the final figures are correct.

52. Prudential accepts that it provided the IFA with incorrect retrospective fund values and notes that this was poor service.  However, as Mrs Gladwell had already transferred all funds and effectively wound-up the SSAS, this poor service did not have any financial implications for her. 

53. Prudential is now unable to calculate when Mrs Gladwell’s fund would have first been able to provide her with an annuity of at least 90% of the IR maximum.  However, Prudential has referred to the following:

53.1. Its letter of 17 May 1999 to Mrs Gladwell’s IFA, setting out the IR maximum pension and various options.

53.2. A fax to the IFA on 5 August 1999 with various quotations.  Prudential says that, although the quotations were on a single life, level basis, it was clear that the benefits provided by the actual fund value exceeded the IR maximum.  To purchase single life, level benefits at the IR maximum would result in a surplus of approximately £85,000, which could have been reduced by purchasing an annuity on a joint life, RPI linked basis.

53.3. Its fax to the IFA of 28 October 1999, confirming the IR maximum pension.  Prudential notes that this had increased since the May 1999 advice because of the change in its actuarial calculation of preservation benefits.

53.4. A letter to the IFA of 18 June 2001 confirming that a fund of £645,147 was needed to provide the IR maximum pension (on a joint life, RPI linked basis).

54. Prudential admits that, although the 1999 quotations included incorrect early termination charges, it was clear from its correspondence that the fund value needed to provide the IR maximum pension was increasing and, although the policies continued to attract bonuses, no contributions were being made.  Given these facts, Prudential says its difficult to comprehend how Mrs Gladwell and her advisers believed that it was possible to attain at least 90% of the IR maximum after 1999.

55. Mr Gladwell has provided calculations to show that, based on the correct IR maximum calculations, Mrs Gladwell could have secured benefits of at least 90% of her IR maximum in July 2000.

55.1. Mr Gladwell used the correct IR maximum benefit calculation (being £24924.82) for Mrs Gladwell as at the date she retired.  This was provided by Prudential to the IFA in a letter dated 21 May 2002 and applied RPI to calculate the IR maximums for May 2000:

24924.82 x (170.1/163.7) = 25889

and September 2000:

24924.82 x (170.5/163.7) = 25960

55.2. Based on full fund values (ie. those quoted for May and September 2000, plus the early retirement penalties) and the annuity rates quoted for these dates, Mr Gladwell calculated the pro rated annuity rates as a percentage of the IR maximums, giving 87.3% for May 2000 and 93.4% for September 2000.  Thus, Mr Gladwell concluded that the 90% mark had been reached between May and September 2000.

55.3. Mr Gladwell further concluded the 90% mark had been reached during the earlier part of this date range because, based on incorrect (lower) values, Prudential had calculated that Mrs Gladwell’s benefits reached 89.3% of the IR maximum in August 2000.

55.4. Mr Gladwell calculated Mrs Gladwell’s IR maximum as £26052 in July 2000, of which 90% equated to an annuity of £23447.

Loss

56. Mr and Mrs Gladwell are seeking compensation for financial loss occurring subsequent to August 2000 which, in their mind, had it not been for Prudential’s negligent errors, was the very latest date by which they would have cashed in the fund and taken out an annuity.

57. Mr Gladwell calculates that, had an index linked annuity of £23447 been purchased from 1 August 2000 (which he calculates would need a fund size of £505137 in July 2000), Mrs Gladwell would have been better off in that:

57.1. Her initial pension would have been £23447, which would have increased to £23888 per annum on 1 August 2001 and £24246 on 1 August 2002.

57.2. The pension Mrs Gladwell eventually purchased with Norwich Union commenced in August 2002 at £21440 per annum.

57.3. Her losses equate to £47335 (being £23447 plus £23888), plus an ongoing loss of £2806 per annum index linked from August 2002.

58. Mr Gladwell submits there are two issues : the NRA error and the wrong IR maxima.  On his calculation of the relative effect of the two errors he submits that the IR maximum error had an effect of 2¼ times the effect of the NRA early-surrender penalties.

59. Prudential has agreed that it has made mistakes but submits that it is inappropriate for Prudential to bear the cost of reducing annuity rates and the fall in equities.  It considers there were a number of options Mrs Gladwell, or the IFA, could have taken to help safeguard her fund and, with the benefit of hindsight, these should have been exercised.  Prudential also notes that, over the course of the dispute, it has waived over half of the fees payable by the SSAS.  It notes that a total of £7355.50 was due, of which £4606.00 were waived.  Mr Gladwell argues that the total fees payable in respect of the SSAS and the EPP amount to £43,400.

60. However, in recognition of the inconvenience and frustration resulting from Prudential’s mistakes, it offered Mrs Gladwell and ex-gratia payment of £15,000 in full and final settlement, and with no admission of liability.  This was not accepted by Mrs Gladwell.

CONCLUSIONS
As to Allegation 1 – Incorrect Recording of NRA
61. Prudential notes that the Rules of the SSAS do not actually allow a NRA less than 60 for a female controlling director unless the IR agrees.  IR12 states that the IR will not agree to a NRA earlier than age 60 for a director.  Therefore, the SSAS could not have been set up with a NRA earlier than age 60.  However, although someone has altered the application form to show a NRA of age 60 (presumably because the earlier NRA meant that IR rules would have been breached), there appears to have been no contact made with Mr and Mrs Gladwell or their IFA to explain this.  I see no reason why the SSAS and the EPP could not have been set up from the outset with differing ages, even although the application form did not provide this facility. I note that altering the date of the EPP was the way the Prudential sought to rectify the matter once the error came to light. 

62. Mr Gladwell says he never saw any documentation which showed Mrs Gladwell’s NRA recorded as 60 and, therefore, was unable to identify what he considered to be an error given that so far as he and his wife were concerned, the NRA had been correctly recorded as age 55.  But as Mrs Gladwell approached the age of 55 in May 1999 without hearing from Prudential, I fail to see why Mrs and Mrs Gladwell did not initiate contact on their own behalf.  

63. The actuarial reports recorded Mrs Gladwell’s NRA as at age 60.  The initial valuation was addressed to the Trustees – via the employer.  Although he says he at no stage received the initial valuation report Mr Gladwell did receive the one produced in June 1997 and acknowledges his failure to detect Prudential’s error and that, as trustees, Mr and Mrs Gladwell therefore bear some responsibility.   

64. Incorrect fund values followed on from an incorrect maturity date, because of the application of early surrender penalties.  This had an effect insofar as the combination of incorrect fund values and inconsistent IR maximum limits, meant that Mrs Gladwell’s aim of targeting a benefit of between 90-95% of her IR maximum amount became nigh on impossible.  I conclude maladministration did occur and will address the issue of injustice below.

As to Allegation 2 - Failure to Perform Duties Assumed

65. Prudential provided suitable documentation to enable the SSAS properly to be set up.  The fact that complete copies of all of the documentation were not then received by Mr and Mrs Gladwell does not mean this service was not properly performed.

66. However, there seemed to be an inconsistency in the sending of correspondence as, while the majority was addressed via the IFA, some pieces were instead sent directly to Mr Gladwell.  As I understand the SSAS was set up with the assistance of the IFA, it is not unreasonable that subsequent correspondence and documentation was so channelled until such time as Prudential were asked to use some other channel.  I have seen no evidence that Prudential was aware that any of the correspondence being sent to the IFA was not being forwarded on to Mr and Mrs Gladwell.  By the same token Mr and Mrs Gladwell would not be aware of anything which was not forwarded.  It appears that, from late 1997, Prudential should have been corresponding directly with Mr and Mrs Gladwell about the Scheme rather than through the IFA. 

67. I do not regard the lack of requiring a receipt or acknowledgement to be maladministration.

68. The Trust Deed did not make it mandatory for the Trustees to hold meetings, unless they so decided.  In sending renewal packs to the IFA, Prudential asked whether Mr and Mrs Gladwell wished a meeting to be organised.  The Schedule of Services provides for Prudential to organise and attend trustee meetings.  However, if the reason Prudential did not do so was because the remaining Trustees did not want such a meeting, it would not then be reasonable to criticise Prudential.  With any meeting, there is a level of cost, whether it is time or money.  I have no doubt that, if at any time, Mr and Mrs Gladwell had concerns that they considered needing addressing, they would have contacted Prudential.  They were also aware of what was set out in the Schedule of Services and if they felt that any particular of those services was not being provided to their disadvantage, I do not doubt they would have acted accordingly.  I also observe that the Trustees had a collective responsibility for the scheme. 

69. Mr Gladwell has suggested that the absence of meetings involved the loss of the chance to identify Mrs Gladwell’s incorrect NRA.  It does not follow that a meeting would have brought this into the open.  I am not convinced that as a matter of course, the NRA would have been raised at a meeting.

70. The fees payable in respect of the SSAS and EPP would have been payable regardless of any error on the part of Prudential.  I note that the fees referred to by Prudential in paragraph 59 are those falling due over the course of the dispute.

As to Allegation 3 – Incorrect IR Limit Information 

71. Until February 2001, because of the error with the NRA, all retirement benefits quoted had been based on a fund value adjusted for early surrender.  Therefore, the benefits quoted were lower than those which could have been purchased with the full and correct fund value.

72. Until February 2002, Prudential had also been incorrectly calculating Mrs Gladwell’s IR maximum benefits.  This is maladministration.  Mrs Gladwell says she wanted to take her benefits when they reached a level of 90-95% of her IR maximum.  Prudential suggests that, even without these errors, Mrs Gladwell would not have been in a position to do so whereas Mr Gladwell considers the optimum time was reached in August 2000.  Prudential’s maladministration denied Mrs Gladwell the opportunity of properly considering her options, in light of full information, and thereby causing her injustice.

73. It may be that, on Prudential’s calculations, maximum benefits were shown to be available at one stage during 1999.  However, this was only available if Mrs Gladwell wished to take a level annuity.  When Mrs Gladwell took her benefits in 2002, it was by way of a RPI linked annuity. 

74. The specific benefit target was not mentioned to Prudential until 2002.  Therefore, while Prudential were aware that Mrs Gladwell was targeting a high benefit compared with her IR maximum benefit level, there is no evidence, prior to 2002, of what level would have been acceptable to Mrs Gladwell.  Mr Gladwell’s calculation of Mrs Gladwell’s loss is calculated with the benefit of hindsight.

Injustice
75. The absence of correct information about Mrs Gladwell’s fund value, coupled with the absence of correct information about her IR maximum benefits meant she was never in a position to make an informed choice about when to take her benefits.  I see that as an injustice arising from the maladministration.

76. The understating of Mrs Gladwell’s fund values was to a level of approximately £17,000.  Had the fund value always been correctly stated, no such reduction would have been applied.  

77. I do not accept that the recrediting an early retirement penalty which should not have been levied in the first place can be seen as compensation.

78. I take the view that Prudential is not solely responsible for what has happened.  Mr and Mrs Gladwell could have initiated contact with Prudential and I am also of the view that, as trustees, they were provided with the opportunity to identify the incorrect recording of the NRA.  That the fund values were subsequently understated is a clear consequence of this error, for which they share responsibility.

79. Neither Mr or Mrs Gladwell bear any responsibility for the error with the IR maximum calculations, but given my reservation as to the loss she has suffered, I am not persuaded that I should make any specific directions on this issue.

80. Prudential has offered Mrs Gladwell £15,000 compensation.  Exact quantification of any actual loss caused to Mrs Gladwell is difficult - taking into account my view as to shared responsibility, I consider the offer from Prudential is adequate to remedy the injustice caused to Mrs Gladwell.  I have turned this offer into a direction.

81. I acknowledge Mr Gladwell’s concern that this does not penalise Prudential because it is no more than it has already offered.  However, my aim is to remedy the injustice caused by maladministration not to impose a financial penalty.  

DIRECTIONS
82. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this determination, Prudential pays the sum of £15,000 to Mrs Gladwell in compensation for the injustice caused by its maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 February 2006
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